Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2012/018
Order No.: 159 (NBI/2014)

Date: 17 June 2014

Original: English

Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

Before:

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

LUBBAD

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON APPLICANT'S MOTION TO DISCONTINUE

Counsel for the Applicant:

Alexandre Tavadian, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Susan Maddox, ALS/OHRM Sophie Parent, ALS/OHRM

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2012/018

Order No.: 159 (NBI/2014)

Introduction

1. The Applicant was recruited by the United Nations as a P-3 statistician at the

Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA).

2. On 28 March 2012, he filed an Application with the United Nations Dispute

Tribunal challenging the implied refusal by the United Nations Office of Internal

Oversight Services (OIOS) to conclude an investigation implicating him in an alleged

network of passport trafficking.

3. The Respondent submitted his Reply on 3 May 2012 contending that the

Application was not receivable.

4. In Judgment No. UNDT/2013/132, dated 30 October 2013, this Tribunal held

that the Application was receivable.

5. By Order No. 082 (NBI/2014), dated 23 April 2014, the Parties were

informed of the Tribunal's decision to hold a hearing from 23 to 26 June 2014 in this

matter.

6. On 16 June 2014, the Applicant filed a Motion to discontinue his case on the

basis that the parties had amicably resolved the dispute.

In light of the Applicant's request for his case to be removed from the Tribunal's docket;

IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED THAT:

7. The matter of Lubbad v. Secretary-General of the United Nations, registered

as Case No. UNDT/NBI/2012/018, be struck off the Tribunal's docket.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2012/018

Order No.: 159 (NBI/2014)

(Signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell Dated this 17th day of June 2014

Entered in the Register on this 17th day of June 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi